FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Goudeau to Engrossed House Bill No. 1073 by Representative Goudeau

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, at the end of line 3, insert "provide for the sale and purchase of catalytic
- 3 converters; to"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 19, after "buy" and before "catalytic" insert "detached"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 2, line 3, change "the occupational" to "a business"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 2, line 6, change "one year" to "two years"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 13, after "license" delete the remainder of the line
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 14, change "engages in" to "to engage in the"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 16, change "buyer" to "purchaser"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, delete lines 24 and 25 in their entirety
- 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 19 On page 2, line 26, change "<u>(f)</u>" to "<u>(d)</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 21 On page 2, line 28, change "(g)" to "(e)"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 23 On page 3, line 1, change "(h)" to "(f)"

1	AMENDMENT NO.	12

- 2 On page 3, line 3, change "(i)" to "(g)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 3, line 14, delete "annual"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 6 On page 4, delete lines 2 and 3 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 7 "The provisions of this Part shall not apply to either of the following:
- 8 (1) A person engaged solely in the business of buying, selling, trading in, or
- 9 otherwise acquiring new motor vehicles.
- 10 (2) A person possessing not more than one detached catalytic converter if
- there is documentation to indicate how the detached catalytic converter was
- 12 <u>acquired.</u>"
- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 15</u>
- On page 4, line 4, delete "Statement by seller required" and insert in lieu thereof
- 15 "Requirements of purchaser and seller"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 4, line 6, change "individual or entity" to "person" and after "sell" and before "used"
- change "a" to "more than one"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 20 On page 4, line 17, delete "of the above forms" and insert in lieu thereof "form" and after
- 21 "identification" and before "at" insert "as provided for in this Paragraph"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 4, line 21, after "description" and before "of" insert "and photograph"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 25 On page 4, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:
- 26 "(6) A picture of the person from whom the material was purchased."
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 28 On page 4, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:
- 29 "C. Any person who purchases a used detached catalytic converter shall
- obtain a signed statement from the seller prior to the purchase attesting that the catalytic converter has been paid for or is owned by the seller. A failure of the
- catalytic converter has been paid for or is owned by the seller. A failure of the
  purchaser to obtain a statement from the seller shall be prima facie evidence of the
- fraudulent intent and guilty knowledge on the part of the purchaser within the
- meaning of this Part and shall be sufficient to warrant a conviction. A purchaser who
- obtains the required statement from the seller shall be exonerated from any
- fraudulent, willful, or criminal knowledge within the meaning of this Chapter."

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 2 On page 4, line 26, change "<u>C.</u>" to "<u>D.</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 4 On page 5, line 3, after "dollars" change "or" to "and"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 6 On page 5, delete line 4 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 7 "imprisoned not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days per violation as
- 8 provided for in Subsection D of this Section."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- On page 5, line 6, after "dollars" change "or" to "and"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- On page 5, delete line 7 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- "years per violation as provided for in Subsection D of this Section."
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- On page 5, line 9, after "dollars" change "or" to "and"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- On page 5, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- "five years per violation as provided for in Subsection D of this Section."